unaudited quarterly consolidated reports.

The financial covenants are:

*The metric “Adjusted EBITDA” is used in the in unaudited
financial reports presented to investors and it is identified
as EBIDTA adjusted with foreign exchange gains and
losses, with net gains and losses from financial
investments and with one-time expenses occurred during
period reported.

As at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, the
financial covenants related to bonds are met by the
Group.

The dividends and similar distributions are not allowed to
be made to shareholders, unless they do not exceed 25%
of the distributable profit, the interest coverage ratio for
the period ending on the last day of the period covered by
the most recent financial report is not less than 1.65 and
the capitalization ratio of the Group on a consolidated
basis is not less than 20%, determined on a pro forma-
basis (including a pro forma-application of the net
proceeds there from).

The table on next page shows a reconciliation of
movements of financial liabilities to cash flows arising
from financing activities.

Bond with
maturity

06 October
2026

Bond with
maturity

06 December
2030

Capitalization ratio is not less
than 15% 15%

Interest coverage ratio is not
less than 1,5 1,25

31/12/2025 31/12/2024
Capitalization
Equity/Net finance loans and
advances to customers 22.5% 25.0%

2025 2024
Profitability
Interest coverage ratio (ICR) –
Adjusted EBITDA/interest expenses 1.5 1.7

70

Iute Annual Report 2025 iute.com

in thousands EUR

Loans from
investors

and banks
Loans from

government
Over-
draft

Lease
liabilities

Euro-
bonds

Share
capital/

premium
Retained
earnings Total

Balance 01/01/2025 90,237 5,839 0 2,533 114,085 11,087 49,818 272,956
Changes from
financing cash flows
Loans received from
investors 84,020 8,982 0 0 102,986 0 0 195,988
Repaid loans to investors -88,146 -3,777 0 0 -26,024 0 0 -117,947

Principal payments of
lease contracts 0 0 0 -1,453 0 0 0 -1,453
Issue of ordinary shares 0 0 0 0 0 1,013 0 1,013
Purchase of own shares 0 0 0 0 0 -68 0 -68
Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,240 -3,240
Total changes from
financing cash flows -4,126 5,205 0 -1,453 76,962 945 -3,240 273
Other changes
Liability-related
New leases 0 0 0 1,174 0 0 0 1,174
Interest expenses 13,331 492 0 295 18,805 0 0 32,293
Change in EIR 0 0 0 0 -5,111 0 0 -5,111
Paid interests -11,535 -667 0 -235 -19,045 0 0 -31,483
Total liability related
other changes 1,796 -175 0 1,234 -5,351 0 0 -2,497
Other equity related
changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 10,000
Balance 31/12/2025 87,907 10,869 0 2,314 185,696 12,032 56,578 280,732

in thousands EUR

Loans from
investors

and banks
Loans from

government
Over-
draft

Lease
liabilities

Euro-
bonds

Share
capital/

premium
Retained
earnings Total

Balance 01/01/2024 64,929 3,710 1,621 1,687 109,831 11,087 40,621 233,436
Changes from
financing cash flows
Loans received from
investors 70,739 2,109 0 0 16,294 0 0 89,142
Repaid loans to investors -50,326 0 0 0 -13,380 0 0 -63,706
Principal payments of
lease contracts 0 0 0 -1,277 0 0 0 -1,277
Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4,001 -4,001
Total changes from
financing cash flows 20,413 2,109 0 -1,277 2,914 0 -4,001 20,158
Other changes
Liability-related
Overdraft received 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Overdraft repaid 0 0 -1,621 0 0 0 0 -1,621
New leases 0 0 0 2,108 0 0 0 2,108
Interest expenses 11,159 228 126 250 16,631 0 0 28,394
Change in EIR 0 0 0 0 1,258 0 0 1,258
Paid interests -9,033 -208 -126 -235 -13,750 0 0 -23,353
Total liability related
other changes 2,126 20 -1,621 2,123 4,139 0 0 6,786
Other equity related
changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,198 13,198
Balance 31/12/2024 87,468 5,839 0 2,533 116,884 11,087 49,818 272,956

71

Iute Annual Report 2025 iute.com

18 Other liabilities and tax liabilities

“Allocations and other accruals” consist of liabilities in
front of the customers and settlements with business
partners.

“Other liabilities” consist of payment transactions in
transit, customer over-/wrong payments, liabilities
related to dealer loans and loans not paid out to
customers.

"Other tax payables” includes as at 31 December 2025
also deferred tax liabilities in the amount of 86 thousand
EUR (31 December 2024: 98 thousand EUR). See also
Note 9.

19 Guarantees and other financial commitments
Financing commitments represent EB commitments to